Harold A. Pleiness



Harold Albert Pleiness, age 88 of Port Hope; our beloved husband, father and grandfather, passed away in the arms of the Lord, Saturday, November 12, 2011 at Huron Medical Center in Bad Axe. He was born in Port Hope on September 30, 1923 to the late Herman and Hannah (Nickel) Pleiness, and remained a lifelong area farmer of his homeplace. On September 29, 1973 he married Joyce Roberts, Harold was a very proud man whom loved his family very much and was loved equally by his family/ He enjoyed playing horseshoes and was a lifelong member of the Grindstone-Port Hope Sportsmen's Club. He enjoyed the outdoors, especially feeding the birds, hunting, fishing and visiting with his family, especially his grandchildren. He loved family get togethers for birthdays and playing euchre. He is survived by his wife Joyce of 38 years, their children: Duane Pleiness and his wife Lisa of Port Hope, Dorreen Soper and special friend Rick Shall of Harbor Beach, grandchildren: Zane (Kim) Pleiness, Terra and Nevin Pleiness and special friend Marissa, Preston, Tia and Mason Soper. One Brother Walt Pleiness of Harbor Beach and one sister Dorothy Roberts of Harbor Beach. Sisters-in-law Dora (Delbert) Collison of Port Hope and Thelma Pleiness of Harbor Beach, and many loving nieces and nephews. He was preceded in death by brothers: Herman and August Pleiness, sisters: Bertha Lange and Minnie Hearit, brothers-in-law Herbert Hearit, Theo Lange and Wilford Roberts, and sister-in-law Bernetta Pleiness. Funeral Services for Harold will be Wednesday. November 16, 2011 at 12 noon at St. John Lutheran Church, with Rev. Greg Eilers. officiating. Burial will follow in Lakeview Cemetery. Visitation for Harold will be Tuesday, from 1-5, & 7-9 pm in the Ramsey Funeral Home of Harbor Beach. Visitation on Wednesday will be starting at 11 am until time of services at 12 noon.